JUDICIAL COUNCIL OF CALIFORNIA
STANDARD AMENDMENT COVERSHEET

MASTER AGREEMENT NUMBER
MA-2017-07 2

AMENDMENT NUMBER

FEDERAL EMPLOYER ID NUMBER
20-2078464

1. All capitalized terms not defined in this amendment (the “Amendment”) have the meanings given to them in the
Master Agreement referenced above (“Agreement”). As set forth in the Agreement, the term “Contractor” refers
to Astrophysics, Inc. and the term “Judicial Council” or “State” refers to the Judicial Council of California.

2. This Amendment becomes effective on: September 15, 2020.

3. The parties agree to amend the Master Agreement as follows:

a. Pursuant to Appendix C, General Provisions, Paragraph 5, Option Terms, the Judicial Council hereby
exercises its option to extend the Master Agreement for the Second Option Term period beginning September
15, 2020 and ending September 14, 2021. The expiration date of the Master Agreement is hereby changed
from September 14, 2020 to September 14, 2021.

b. Appendix B, Payment Provisions is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced with Appendix B, Payment
Provisions Revision 1 attached hereto and incorporated herein.

4. Except as provided in this Amendment, all terms and conditions of the Agreement, as previously amended, remain

in full force and effect.

JUDICIAL COUNCIL’S SIGNATURE

CONTRACTOR’S SIGNATURE

Judicial Council of California

CONTRACTOR'S NAME (if Contractor is not an individual person, state whether
Contractor is a corporation, partnership, efc.)

Astrophysics, Inc.

BY (Authorized Signature) DATE BY (Authorized Signature) DATE
5%%%0% 08/19/2020 gC R ROM o oi@‘eﬁd 5’//5’/3;.:(1

PRINTED NAME AND TITLE OF PERSON SIGNING

Tracy Matthews, Supervisor, Contracts

PRINTED NAME AND TITLE OF PERSON SIGNING

ADDRESS

Attn: Branch Accounting and Procurement
Administrative Division

2850 Gateway Oaks Drive, Suite 300
Sacramento, CA 95833-4348

Frﬂﬁ COAN .Z&L\r\l £\ /”p\/{ SAC L ﬂ C,E« (_\)

ADDRESS

21481 Ferraro Parkway
City of Industry, CA 81789




Agreement MA-2017-07
Amendment Number 2

APPENDIX B - Revision 1
PAYMENT PROVISIONS

General.

Subject to the terms of this Agreement, Conitractor shall invoice the JBE, and the JBE shall compensate Contractar, as
set forth in this Appendix B. The amounis specified in this Appendix B shall be the total and complete compensation fo
be paid to Contractor for its performance under this Agreement. Cantractor shall bear, ‘and the JBE shall have no
obligation to pay or reimburse Contractor for, any and all other fees, costs, profits, taxes of expenses of any nature that
Confractor incurs.

All pricing for Goods, including shipping, installation and training, set forth in this Appendix B shall remain fixed for at
least-the initial two (2) year term of this Master Agreement, as set for in section 2 of the covershieet of this Master
Agreement. All pricing for maintenance service will remain fixed for the Term of this Agreement. if the Judicnal Council
elects to extend the term of this Master Agreement, the Judicial Council will send a Notice to Confractor p&r Appendix
C, General Provisions, Section 5, Option Terms. The Judicial Council will issue an amendment-to this Agreement
extending the Term and any agreed upon price adjustmenits for Goods, shipping, installation and training. In no event
will such price adjustment exceed three percent.{3%) of the current price.

Compensation for Goods ahd Services.

21 Goods and Services. Confractor will invoice the followmg amounts for Goods and -Services that the JBE has
accepted..



Standard Cabinet X-ray System, model XIS-6040

Agreement MA-2017-07
Amendment Number 2

Praduct,. ir}c!qdiﬁ_g: 24 month wamranly begibning at the time of installdtion: preventive’ maintenaiice; and annual $16.500°00
tadiation survéy " :
In‘feed and out-feed roller table (short table Ien_gth_):_.s meters $836.38
In-feed and out_{feed rofler ta'b'le. (fong table-tangth): 1 mieter 31,381.82
Shipping §875.00 (flat rate)
Instailation. $750.00
Training ‘No cost
Three yéar mairitehiance/service agreement-(Continuous years after warranty expiration) 4$5,600.00
The JBE's have the option to purchase one-year maintenance agreemenis after tha expiration of the. warranty period.,

Such agreements would be purchased ‘on-an annual basis-and priced-according o tha age of the equipmerit. These

maintenance agreements.are as follows;

Cne year maintenafipe!sewice -agreament — equipment a_'gg 3years $1_.980._00_
'O_ij_e year maintenance/service agreement - equipment age 4 years, $2,039.60
One year maintehance/service. agreement —'_equip'menl-a"gé.s'y_éaré' $2; 14[1'.0'0
One year maintenidnceservite agreement --equipment age 6 years . $2,312,00
One year ma_intenan_ce]éer_vice agregment - equipnent age 7 years: $2,589.00
Oné.year mainfénance/service agreement — equip ment age. & years, $2-,97-?.(_)b
Removal and disposal-of decommissioned cabinst X-ray system $1,500.00
Option: movable pedestal stand for remote operation | $1.460.00
Option: Plexiglass entryfexit shields. 31;'3(]'0:(}'(}'




Standard Cabinet X-ray System, model Xi$-6545

Agréemerit MA-2017-07
Amendment Number 2

Product in'c'luding: 24 month warranty begirning at 'tﬁe time of installation; preventive maintenarice: and annual radiation

survey $17,900.00
In-fead-and out-feed roller table (short tabie iength): .5 meters $836.36

In‘feed angd cut-feed foller table (long t_ab_le length);. 1 meter

$1,381.82

Shipping $875.00 (Aat rate)
Installation .'.8750,0_(_]
Training No cost
Three year maintenance/senvice agreement (continuous years after warcanty expiration) $5,600.00
The JBE’s may have the option to purchase’ one-year maintenance agreements afler the- expiration of the warranty
peridd. -Such agreements would be-purchased on-an annual basis and -priced according {0 the age 'of the eguipment.
These maintenance agreements are-as follows:
One year maintenancefservice agreement — equipmerit age '3 years $1,980.00
Ohe year maintenance/service. agreement — equipment age 4-years $2,039.00
One year maintenance/service agreement - equiipment aige, 5 years $2,140:00
One-year maintenanice/service agreement — equipment ‘age6 years $2,312.00
One yeaf maintenancelservice agreement— equipment age 7 years $2,580.00
One year maintenancéiservice agreemient - efjuipment age 8 years’ $2.977.00
Removal and-disposal of decommissioned cabinet X-ray systern $7,500.00-
Option: movable pedestal'stand for remote operation $1,460.00
“Option: Plexiglass entry/exit shields. $1,300.00
Miscellangous Services Pricing
Removal, transport and legal disposal of any decommissioned X-ray machine $1,500.00

Training

'$120.00 per hour

Labor for any servicas provided outsidé of regular business hours

$180.00 per hour




Agresment MA-2017-07
Amendment Number 2

3. Expenses, Except.as set forth in this section,. no expenses relating to the Goods, Services or Deliverables shail be
reimbursed by the JBEs. '

31 Allowable Expenses. Contractor may siibmit for reimbursement, without mark-up, enly the following categories
of expense: ' '

* Noallowable expenses under this Agreement

3.2 Required Certification. Contractor must include with any request for reimbursement from the JBE a.cerfification
that Contractor is riot seeking reimbursement for costs incurred to assist, promote, or deter union organizing. If
Contractor “incurs costs or makes expenditures to assist, promote or deter union organizing, Contractor will

maintain records sufficient to show that no reimbursement from the JBE was sought for these costs, and
Contractor will provide those records to the Attorney General upon fequest.

4. lthic_ing and Payment.

4.1 Inveicing. Each JBE will be responsible for payment of Goods and Services ordered by the JBE under this

Agreement. Contractor shall submiit.invoices to the individuzl JBEs in arrears no fiore frequently- than monthly.
The JBE has no obligation to pay for Goods or Services until one original and two copies of a correct, itemized
invoica is received at the address shown on the JBE's Purchase Order. Each invoice must be printed on
Contractor’s standard printed bill form, ‘and must in¢lude at a minimim (i) the Purchase Order number, (i)
Cantractor's name and remit address, (i) the natisre of the. invoiced charge, (iv) the total invoiced amount, and
(v} such detail as is reasonabiy necessary to permit JBE to evaluate the Work, provided, including without
timitation the number of hours worked and the applicable hourly rate. Contractor shall adhere {o reasonable
billing guidelines issued by the JBE from time to time. Amounts owed to the JBE due to rejections of Goods or,
Services or discrepancies in an invoice will be, at the UBE’s option, fully credited against future invoices payable
by the JBE, or paid by Gonfractor within thirty days from Contractor's receipt of a debit'memo. of other wiitten

request for payment by the JBE.

4.2 Payment. The JBE will pay each correct, iternized invoice re‘_c_e'iv_ed from Contractor after -acceptance of the
applicable Goods or Services, in accordance: with the terms of this Agreement arid the applicable Purchase
Order.:.._P;_ayment is due thirty days from receipt of a correct, itemized invoice. Notwithstanding any provision to the.
‘contrary, payments to Contractor are contingent upon the timely and satisfactory- performance of Contractor's
obligations.

4.3 No Advance Payment, The JBEs will not make any advarice payments.

4.4 No Implied Acceptance. Payment does not imply ‘acceptance of Contractor's invoice, Goods. or Services,
Contractor shall immediately fefund.any payment made in error. The JBE shall have the right at any time to set

off any amount owing from Contractor to the JBE against any amount payable by the JBE to Contractor under
this Agreement,

5. Taxes.
Unless otherwise required. by law, the JBE is exempt from federal excise taxes and ho payment will be made for any
personal property taxes levied on Contractor of on any taxes levied on employee wages. The JBE shall only pay for any

state or local sales, service, use, orsimilar taxes iniposed on the Goods and Services rendered. or equipment, parts. or
software supplied to the JBE pursuant {o this Agreement.

END OF APPENDIX B — Revision 1




